Dear User,

This is scheduled for UAT2 and Production implementation on January 26, 2020 as previously communicated.

Best Regards,

DSB Technical Support Team



3 October 2019

NOTIFICATION: DSB UAT, UAT2 and Production – Amended Hours of Operation

Audience: All DSB Users

Notification details:

There will be a change in the DSB hours of operation, as detailed in the table below.

Environment	UAT	PRODUCTION / UAT2
Implementation Date	from Sunday 3rd November 2019	from Sunday 26th January 2020
New Start Time:	Sunday 12:30:00 PM UTC (vs. 08:00:00 AM UTC - Sunday currently)	Sunday 12:30:00 PM UTC (vs. 08:00:00 AM UTC - Sunday currently)
New End Time:	Sunday 00:30:00:00 AM UTC (vs. 20:00:00 PM UTC - Saturday currently)	Sunday 00:30:00:00 AM UTC (vs. 20:00:00 PM UTC - Saturday currently)

Background:

- A change in the DSB hours of operation was proposed instead of undertaking additional development. This was to address a race condition that had been raised by a DSB user.
- This change was discussed with the DSB Technology Advisory Committee (TAC) in March under the topic "Data Provision at Weekends". The presentation, recording and minutes are available here. The TAC approved the change but recommended wider industry consultation.
- The change was included in the DSB's 2019 industry consultation exercise which supported the change but recommended that the TAC should advise on the implementation date. The 2020 User Fee and User Agreement Consultation information is available here.
- The TAC subsequently proposed the weekend of the 25th/26th January 2020 to alter the operating hours in production. A key consideration by the TAC was to avoid year-end change freeze windows.

Action Required:

• Users wishing to benefit from the updated hours of operation can amend their connectivity windows to match the revised Start and End time (via the API or web-based interface).

This message (including any attachments) is subject to copyright, may be legally privileged, and the information in it is confidential. Use of this e-mail or of any information in it other than by the addressee is unauthorized and unlawful. If you are not the intended recipient you may not copy, forward, disclose or use any part of it. If you have received this message in error, please delete it and all copies from your system and notify the sender immediately by return e-mail. Whilst reasonable efforts are made to ensure that any attachments are virus-free, it is the recipient's sole responsibility to scan all attachments for viruses. All calls and e-mails to and from this company may be monitored and recorded for legitimate purposes relating to the company's business. Any opinions expressed in this e-mail (or in any attachments) are those of the author and do not necessarily represent the opinions of The Derivatives Service Bureau Ltd.